

Nos. 06-17132 and 06-17137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TASH HEPTING *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AT&T CORP. *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSOR ERWIN CHEMERINSKY *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF HEPTING AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

HEIDI KITROSSER
Associate Professor
Univ. of Minnesota Law School
229-19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 626-3070

STEPHEN I. VLADECK*
Associate Professor
Univ. of Miami School of Law
1311 Miller Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33146
(305) 284-5837

* — *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae Professor Erwin Chemerinsky et al.

May 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. CONGRESS HAS DISPLACED THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE IN CASES
 CHALLENGING GOVERNMENTAL ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE, AND IT IS
 WELL WITHIN CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO DO SO 3

 II. EVEN IF CONGRESS HAS NOT GENERALLY DISPLACED THE STATE
 SECRETS PRIVILEGE IN CASES INVOLVING ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE,
 THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION
 TO DISMISS..... 21

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(c)
AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NOS. 06-17132 AND 06-17137 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr, 952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 9

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... 14, 15

El-Masri v. United States, 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007) 6

Funk v. United States, 290 U.S. 371 (1933) 21

Halkin v. Helms, 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 25

Halpern v. United States, 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958)..... 16, 22

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) 4, 5, 13, 26

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 26

Hepting v. AT&T, 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 23, 24

Herring v. United States, 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1909 (2006) 25

In re Under Seal, 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 15

In re United States, 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 15

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 29

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 21

Kasza v. Browner, 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998) 6, 15

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) 29, 30

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 29

Monarch Assur. P.L.C. v. United States, 244 F.3d 1356
(Fed. Cir. 2001) (per curiam)..... 15

Northwestern Mem. Hosp. v. Ashcroft, 362 F.3d 923
(7th Cir. 2004)..... 22

Tenet v. Doe, 544 U.S. 1 (2005) 22, 23

Totten v. United States, 92 U.S. 105 (1876)..... 22

United States v. Fell, 360 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004) 14

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 15

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953) 15

United States v. Rosen, 447 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2006) 9

United States v. Squillacote, 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) 9

United States v. Texas, 507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... 14

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 5

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182 (1990) 22

Wolfle v. United States, 291 U.S. 7 (1934)..... 21

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 4

Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).... 15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 3..... 18

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.*..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)	10, 11
Invention Secrecy Act of 1951, 35 U.S.C. §§ 181 <i>et seq.</i>	15
50 U.S.C. § 1801.	6
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	8, 10, 11, 12

Legislative Materials

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 95-1720 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048.....	7
S. REP. NO. 93-1277 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051	12
S. REP. NO. 95-701 (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973	8, 10
56 F.R.D. 183 (1973)	12

Other Authorities

Steven Aftergood, <i>The Bush Administration's Suffocating Secrecy</i> , FORWARD, Mar. 28, 2003, at 9	27
Editorial, <i>The Costs of Secrecy</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 18, 2005, at A16 ...	28
Editorial, <i>The Dangerous Comfort of Secrecy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 12, 2005, at A20.....	27
Barbara Ehrenreich, <i>All Together Now</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 15, 2004, at A23.....	26
THE FEDERALIST NO. 64 (John Jay)	20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	19, 20

LOUIS FISHER, IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY:
UNCHECKED PRESIDENTIAL POWER AND THE *REYNOLDS* CASE (2006) ... 24

Heidi Kitrosser, *Secrecy and Separated Powers: Executive Privilege Revisited*, 92 IOWA L. REV. 489, 523–24 (2007)..... 19, 28

Trudy Lieberman, *Homeland Security: What We Don't Know Can Hurt Us*, COLUM. JOURN. REV., Sept./Oct. 2004, at 24 28

DANIEL PATRICK MOYNIHAN, *SECRECY* (1998) 28

Saikrishna Prakash, *A Critical Comment on the Constitutionality of Executive Privilege*, 83 MINN. L. REV. 1143 (1999)..... 16, 17

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787
(Max Farrand, ed., 1966)..... 17, 20

Alasdair Roberts, *National Security and Open Government*, 9 GEO. PUB. POL'Y REV. 69 (2004)..... 27, 28

Andrew Rosenthal, *Decoding the Senate Intelligence Committee Investigation on Iraq*, N.Y. TIMES, July 18, 2004, § 4, at 12 27

Charlie Savage, *In Terror War's Name, Public Loses Information*, BOSTON GLOBE, Apr. 24, 2005, at A1 28

Scott Shane, *Since 2001 (Sharp) Increase in the Number of Documents Classified by the Government*, N.Y. TIMES, July 3, 2005, § 1 27

Ron Suskind, *Without a Doubt*, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 17, 2004, § 6 (Magazine), at 44 27

James C. Thompson, Jr., *How Could Vietnam Happen?*, THE ATLANTIC, Apr. 1968, at 47 28

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, LEGAL AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING THE
ACTIVITIES OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY DESCRIBED BY THE
PRESIDENT (Jan. 19, 2006),
[http://f11.findlaw.com/news.findlaw.com/hdocs/
docs/nsa/dojnsa11906wp.pdf](http://f11.findlaw.com/news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/nsa/dojnsa11906wp.pdf) 13
